$94 $110
$132 $132

$94 $90 $88 $84 $78 $83 $86
$60

$40 $57 $61

$14

$7

$12

$29

$44

$66 $64

$53 $49 $48 $48 $45 $47 $47

$38

$33
$36 $34

$9

$32

$65

$123

$153

$198 $196

$147 $139 $136 $131 $123 $130 $133

$99

$73
$93 $95

$22

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

EB
IT

D
A

 (
U

S$
M

)

Year

Annual EBITDA @ Base Case (Consensus)

Incremental EBITDA @ $3,000/oz

Sufficient Internally-
Generated Cash Flow to

Fund CAPEX

US$373M (~US$93M/yr) @
US$3,000/oz Au

US$281M (~US$70M/yr) @ Base
Case (Consensus)(1)

(1)

First 4 Years EBITDA EBITDA & Cash Flow Coverage of Growth Capital (First 4 Years)

US$3,000/oz Au Price
Total

EBITDA / OCF
Growth
CAPEX

Coverage
Multiple

EBITDA (First 4 Years) $373M
$89M

4.2x
Operating Cash Flow (First 4 Years) $269M 3.0x

1 Consensus gold price of US$2,707/oz year 1; US$2,646/oz year 2; US$2,495/oz year 3; US$2,400/oz year 4; and US$2,245/oz thereafter. 13

PEA SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
High leverage to gold price upside, and resilient to downside due to low capital requirements

Gold Price

Gold Price per Ounce
(US$/oz)

Pre-tax NPV5%
(US$M)

Post-tax NPV5%
(US$M)

$3,600 1,599.3 1,049.7
$3,400 1,459.7 955.3
$3,200 1,320.1 860.9
$3,000 1,180.5 766.4
$2,800 1,040.9 672.0
$2,600 901.2 577.6
$2,400 761.6 483.1
Base Case (avg $2,296) 701.0 442.2
$2,200 622.0 388.7
$2,000 482.4 294.2
$1,800 342.8 199.3

Operating Costs

Pre-tax NPV5% (US$M) Post-tax NPV5% (US$M)

Operating Cost
Base Case

(avg. US$2,296)

Upside Case
@ US$3,000

Base Case

(avg. US$2,296)

Upside Case
@ US$3,000

Base case -25% 858.9 1,338.3 552.6 876.9

Base case -10% 764.2 1,243.6 486.4 810.6

Base case 0% 701.0 1,180.5 442.2 766.4

Base case +10% 637.9 1,117.3 398.0 722.2

Base case +25% 543.2 1,022.6 331.6 656.0

Growth Capital Costs

Pre-tax NPV5% (US$M) Post-tax NPV5% (US$M)

Growth Capital Cost
Base Case

(avg. US$2,296)
Upside Case
@ US$3,000

Base Case

(avg. US$2,296)
Upside Case
@ US$3,000

Base case -25% 735.9 1,215.4 468.7 792.9

Base case -10% 715.0 1,194.4 452.8 777.0

Base case 0% 701.0 1,180.5 442.2 766.4

Base case +10% 687.1 1,166.5 431.6 755.8

Base case +25% 666.2 1,145.6 415.6 739.9

14

DRILLS CONTINUE TURNING IN F2025
Blue-sky potential plentiful at
Buckreef Gold

GOAL OF DRILLING IS TO INCREASE
THE MINERAL RESOURCE

• Recent discovery of the new Stamford Bridge
shear zone demonstrating similar geology as
Buckreef Main.

• Anfield & Eastern Porphyry: Multiple zones of
strong mineralization running sub-parallel and
in close proximity to the Buckreef Main Zone.

• Eastern Porphyry: Hole BMDD298 intersected
14.0 m grading  3.48 g/t, including 3.0 m
grading at 10.96 g/t from 27.0 m, and 25.23 m
grading @ 1.62 g/t Au from 47 m.

• Anfield: Hole AFDD001 intersected 2.94 m